ORDINANCE No. 184281

* Authorize a grant agreement with Ceasefire Oregon Education Foundation in the amount of \$25,000 to conduct a gun turn-in event in Portland (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Gun violence and the availability of guns to commit gun violence is a threat to public safety in Portland.
- 2. The City and the public have an interest in reducing of the number of guns that might be used to commit gun violence in Portland.
- 3. Ceasefire Oregon was founded in 1994 as a grassroots organization dedicated to staging an annual gun turn-in to provide a place where gun owners can dispose of unwanted firearms.
- 4. Ceasefire Oregon became the Ceasefire Oregon Education Foundation, a 501 (c)(3) organization.
- 5. For each firearm turned in, residents receive a merchandise certificate. With the advertising for the event, Ceasefire Oregon raises awareness of the risks and responsibilities of gun ownership, including the importance of safe storage.
- 6. No annual turn-in was held in 2009 due to lack of money to buy merchandise certificates.
- 7. It is in the public interest for the City to grant funds to Ceasefire Oregon so that it has the ability to conduct the annual gun turn-in event in 2010 as a measure to reduce the number of firearms that might be used in gun violence in Portland.
- 8. The term of the agreement is from December 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 with a not to exceed amount of \$25,000. Funds are provided from existing Police Bureau appropriation.
- 9. The Chief of Police is authorized to amend the term of the agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Chief of Police is hereby authorized to enter into a grant agreement substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A

b. The City Auditor is hereby authorized to draw and deliver check(s) payable to Ceasefire Oregon Education Foundation in the amount of \$25,000.

c. The Chief of Police is hereby authorized to amend the term of the agreement.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists to prevent delay of the mutual benefits to the City and Ceasefire Oregon Education Foundation of this grant agreement. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

USBI

Passed by the Council: DEC 08 2010

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: Bob Del Gizzi Date Prepared: December 2, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By husan Pario Deputy

184281

1570 -=

184281

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. Title

* Authorize a grant agreement with Ceasefire Oregon Education Foundation in the amount of \$25,000 for the conduct of a gun turn-in event in Portland (Emergency-Ordinance) $+_{\mathcal{O}}$

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED DEC 03 2010
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By:
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Police Bureau Head: Chief Michael Reese Muthan Aure Prepared by: Bob Del Gizzi Date Prepared: 12/2/2010 Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No C Council Meeting Date 12/8/2010	
City Attorney Approval	

	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	\checkmark	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. Fish	2. Fish	V	
CONSENT	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~	
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	4. Leonard	<mark>4</mark> . Leonard	~	
	Adams	Adams	~	